
Northampton Diverse Communities Forum

on Thursday, 21 November 2019 at 11:00 am until 1pm

in The Guildhall, Holding Room

Agenda

1. Welcomes, introductions and apologies  

2. Minutes and matters arising  

3. Guildhall Facilities-Catering  

4. Albanian Dancing Project in Shcools  

5. Government Windrush Grant  

6. Community News Exchange  

7. Items for Discussion at the Next Meeting  

8. Date Of Next Meeting  

Map and directions at: www.northampton.gov.uk/guildhall 

For more information about this meeting please contact: 
Jamie Wells - Community Safety & Engagement Officer.

jwells@northampton.gov.uk

Tel: 01604 838729

More information about the Forum generally is at: www.northampton.gov.uk/forums 

Facebook page: 
https://www.facebook.com/groups/1773994632647169/?source_id=153557208040869

Please note that this Forum is supported and funded by Northampton Borough Council. 
The Forum may work in partnership and collaboration with other community groups, councils 
and local services from time to time. The views expressed and decisions taken by the Forum 
are not necessarily those of Northampton Borough Council. 

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/guildhall
mailto:jwells@northampton.gov.uk
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/forums
https://www.facebook.com/groups/1773994632647169/?source_id=153557208040869


This page is intentionally left blank



Northampton Borough Council  
January 2013 
 
 

 
Code of Conduct for the Forums  

 
This Code of Conduct sets out the standards that the Forums expect of its members. It aims 
to provide members with an effective ethical framework in which to do business. It is not 
intended to be exhaustive, or to cover every eventuality, but sets out some common sense 
requirements to enable the forums to function smoothly and successfully. 
 
It is the responsibility of the Chair to encourage and enable input from forum members, to 
ensure all voices are heard. 
 
1. Meeting Etiquette 
As an attendee you must comply with the following requirements and any others that may be 
stated from time to time: 

1.1 Contribute positively to discussions concerning the issues of the meeting 
1.2 Be friendly, polite, courteous and respectful at all times to fellow members, and 

others present 
1.3 Not insult, abuse or use offensive language or behaviour 
1.4 Comply with Northampton Borough Councils Equal Opportunities Policy 
1.5 Demonstrate actively that you are interested in and care about the issue that you 

are discussing and want to make a positive difference 
1.6 Show respect for buildings, facilities and equipment being used 
1.7 Speak only through the Chairman of the meeting and not interrupt, heckle, make 

distracting noises or gestures 
1.8 Speak clearly into any microphone provided and comply with any instructions 

given about its use 
 
2. Being Objective 

2.1 Your own experience and views should inform, but not dominate or dictate how 
you participate. 

2.2 If you have a specific issue with regards to a service matter to raise these can be 
discussed with a member of staff at the end of the each meeting or you can ask 
for the appropriate officer details. Meetings attended by other residents are not 
the place to raise any issues of this nature. 

2.3 Be Fair 
2.4 You must have and show respect for the people you deal with, and take their 

circumstances and personal differences into account. This is about putting 
equality into practice. The key is simply to respect differences fairly, so that you 
do not exclude anyone, or treat anyone inappropriately or unfairly because of 
their particular circumstances.  

 
Breaching the Code of Conduct  
If any person’s behaviour breaches this Code of Conduct, they will be required to leave the 
meeting and vacate the premises where it is being held. They will not be permitted to attend 
future meetings unless they provide satisfactory evidence to Northampton Borough Council 
that they will comply with the Code – e.g. a letter of apology. 
 
If you would like further information or if you would like to discuss the Code of Conduct 
please contact Vicki Rockall, Partnerships and Communities Manager at 
vrockall@northampton.gov.uk or on 01604 837074 

1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:vrockall@northampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Northampton Borough Council-Northampton Diverse Communities Forum

Thursday 12th September 2019 at 11am-1pm

Agenda

1. Welcomes, introductions and apologies

Attendance: Jamie Wells NBC (JW), Yemi Holman Police (YH), Sarah Ross NPH (SR), James Hill Cllr 
(JH), Pauline Woodhouse (PW), Pindy Chahal (PC), Matthew Toresen (MT), Gardev Notay (GN), John 
Rawlings (JR), Janet Gordon  (JG), Morcea Walker (MW) Abade Mahmed (AM)

Apologies: Neelam Aggarwal (NA)

2. Minutes and matters arising

JW-Michael Macleod has now left his post and we are currently recruiting to replace him. 

3. Hate Crime Awareness Week

YH-As part of my role, I organise different hate crime events around Northamptonshire. I’ll run 
through the events we have planned for the “Hate Crime Week of Action” so far. If you have any 
more questions please let me know. 

On Monday we launch event in Corby-this will be happening in one of the primary schools. 
Information will be sent out this week regarding which school and speakers will be there.

Tuesday we will be doing a head teacher event at Campbell square. This will help the schools identity 
hate crimes and better understand how to deal with them.

Wednesday we will have the Primary School Safety Event at the Deco Theatre, where there will be a 
hate crime workshop for the children

Thursday we have the chief supper

Friday we are working with “Get on-board”. They are running a conference around hate crime with 
workshops on the day

SR-On Monday NPH will have a stall at Weston Favell and on Friday we will have the NPH bus on the 
Market Square. On Tuesday we will be heading to the travellers encampment at in Northampton to 
discuss hate crime issues with them.

YH-The national figures for the traveller’s community is that the number of reports are low but the 
actual hate crime incidents are very high. We are looking to change that through working with that 
community more.

JR-I would like to say all of this sounds excellent. It’s good to see that you will be looking to engage 
with the traveller’s community. 

PW-Have you got anyone attending these events from restorative justice. 

YH-We don’t actually, do you have any contacts to share?

ACTION* PW to share contacts to JW to forward to YH and SR

3



4. DV and EVE Support

PW-In the women’s forum, issues were raised around domestic violence in the county. 
Unfortunately the support services haven’t been able to provide the support needed to the public. 
There was a case study raised along with some of the issues. EVE attended the women’s forum and 
the suggestion was that Pindy liaise with EVE to work closely on that case. By working together they 
could highlight issues and concerns with gaps in support services. It was also suggested that the 
forum members who raised the issues, pull out old paper work and documents around these issue to 
help identify reoccurring issues and recap what suggestions were made at the time to deal with 
these issues.

PC-I contact EVE regarding some of these issues. There main concern from them is that there 
understaffed to provide the support needed and they are overwhelmed with the number of people 
coming in. 

PW- It’s sad to here that EVE are so overloaded that they are struggling to provide support to those 
who need it. We will bring this back to the women’s forum as EVE will be there. 

PW- Can we find out if the scrutiny panel have a list of services across the county that we could use 
to provide support to eve. 

ACTION-JW to invite someone from the police who provides DV support (Domestic violence) to find 
out how they support and what services are available.

MW-Community law are in a difficult situation as they have received a huge funding cut, which 
intern is having an effect on services like this. Community law is also very understaffed

5. Community News Exchange

PW-Bellinge has their community AMG on the 28th of October if anyone would like to attend.

MW-Lowdown have a AGM on the 26th September. The Diwali light event will once again be 
happening in Northampton on the 19th October. Black history month has many events going on 
across the town. There is also a play I would like to recommend called Two Trains Running, in 
relation to black history month. It’s a great play not just about race but also about broken 
community’s. It is on until this Saturday 14th September at the Royal Derngate theatre. Finally, this 
weekend, there is 20-30 places still for heritage weekend. Lots going on across the town plus tours 
happening here at the Guildhall. 

JR-The Quaker meeting house garden is now open if people would like to come down to visit. 

PC-There is a few heritage projects happening soon. I will share more information to JW to Circulate.

JG shared more information about the Two Trains Running Play- Also, there is another production 
called “Mushy”. This is about a young boy who has a speech impediment and overcame this through 
music. We also have a production called “Rush” from the 27th of September. They will be playing the 
music that inspired the wind rush generation.

4



MT-Wanted to introduce my new role in the police. My new title is “Positive Action Officer”. My goal 
is to link in with the community, work with them and attend events already going on. If there are any 
events going on that you would like to me come to please let me know. 

MW-Final one from me-26th of October the Guildhall has the food fair happening. They still have 
stalls available should you know anyone who would like to get involved. 

JW-International Mens day will be happening on the 22nd of November at the Guildhall and Charles 
Bradlaugh. More information will be circulated

MT- On the 21st September, there is the greys dog festival at the road mender.

6. Items for Discussion at the Next Meeting

Police service around DV

7. Date Of Next Meeting

21st November 2019 11am-1pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Welcomes, introductions and apologies
	Diverse community forum-Sep 19




Minutes of the meeting


1
Northampton Diverse Communities Forum Minutes - Thursday, 21 November 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

NORTHAMPTON DIVERSE COMMUNITIES FORUM

Thursday, 21 November 2019

PRESENT: Councillor J Hill (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors  

APOLOGIES:  

1. WELCOMES, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
Attendance:  Pauline Woodhouse (PW Co Chair), Jamie Wells NBC (JW), Christian 
Buckenham Northants Police (CB), Rachel Packman Northants Police (RP), Shelly Parker  
NBC (SP), Howard Parkinson NBC (HP), Nexhmije Muja, Elona Latifi (EL), Mavis Mundirwa 
(MM)

PW welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions made.  Apologies were received 
from: Neelam Aggarwal, Cllr J Hill, John Rawlins, Matthew Toresen 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING
PW reviewed the previous minutes. No comments.  Minutes were agreed as a true record.

CB/RP updated on the Chief Constable Supper - 17th October 2019. This is an annual 
community event where we have community stands, speeches and opportunity to meet and 
network. The event is invite only. If you would like to be added to our database for 2020, 
please contact CB or RP. 

3. GUILDHALL FACILITIES-CATERING
SP & HP introduced themselves and asked the Diverse Forum for feedback as to why they 
thought that nobody applied for the catering contract at NBC.  NBC are losing business as 
they are unable to provide catering for different communities in the town.  What do you think 
we are doing wrong?  PW recommended Coconut Grove Café, The Mews, Gold Street.  
Action: PW to give SP’s contact details.   Discussed making contact with Pindy Chahal re 
Bangladeshi restaurants.  It was discussed the tender process may be too difficult and put 
people off applying.  Agreed that Catering would support any potential suppliers in the 
process.  Action: RP / CB to give Catering (HP/SH) contact details they hold on file.   

4. ALBANIAN DANCING PROJECT IN SHCOOLS
EL introduced herself and promoted an event she would like to run in the summer 2020.  
The event is open to all communities and they want to bring children together, ages 11-14 
promoting Folk Dance. The vision is this would be an outside event, possible market square 
and welcome for all communities and all types of dancing.  Discussed in detail and agreed 
that moving forward the Forum could promote the event.   The forum can support by 
advertising, directing and sharing with community centres.  Action: JW to contact EL and 
give details of The Deco / other community centres in respect  of making contact to set up a 
small dance group initially so that all children can join. Link with F2T.  MM to meet with EL 
after the meeting to link in with Growing Together.  RP advised EL that to work with children 
the appropriate paperwork would be needed – DBS, Safeguarding etc.  Action: JW to send 
Government link.  Agreed that once small group set up to come back to the forum to move 
forward and support further. 

5. GOVERNMENT WINDRUSH GRANT
Cllr Hill asked JW to share information re 2020 Windrush Day.  Link: 



2
Northampton Diverse Communities Forum Minutes - Thursday, 21 November 2019

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_da
ta/file/844786/2020_Windrush_Day_Guidance_for_Applicants__Nov_.pdf

The grant is available for organisation that run community led projects seeking to celebrate, 
commemorate and educate about the Windrush Generation.  Minimum funding £2,500 - 
£25,000.  June 22nd 2020 marks National Windrush Day each year.  Criteria is to Educate, 
bring community groups together and celebrate and recognise the Windrush Generation.  
Unfortunately we are too late to apply this year (deadline 8th December 2020) however JW 
suggested setting up a small working group to support arranging an event 22nd June 2020. 
PW agreed and suggested that MW / JC and JR involved. Action: Please contact JW if you 
would like to be part of the Working Group.   Add to the Action Plan and PW also asked to 
review previous minutes. Work has been carried out already, previous minutes where 
Common Law Services presented.  PW asked JW to put together an initial brief and build 
on. Added as an agenda item for January 2020. 

6. COMMUNITY NEWS EXCHANGE
30th November  United African Association Caribbean Festival :- Live Music, Crafts, 
Fashion Competition, Story Telling, Dance, Poetry, Information Stands, Children’s Games, 
Caribbean Food and African Food.  Event running from 1pm until Late.  All very welcome 
Free Entry. Further information www.uaassociation.org

30th November Bellinge Community House Fundraiser.  10.30 – 12.30.  Arts & Crafts, 
Books, Christmas Hampers.  Cllr King Auctioneer. Idverde Christmas cake.  All welcome 

15th December Bellinge Community House – 16.30 – 17.30 Carols in the Square / 18.00 
Carols in the Pub.  Community event for all. For all children there will be a Christmas gift.

22nd November NBC – International Men’s Day. Guildhall 4.00 – 6.00 pm followed by 
Charity Live Music & Comedy at Charles Bradlaugh 7pm till Late.   

7. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AT THE NEXT MEETING
The following items were added for the next meeting: 
1. Windrush
2. Action Plan Update
3. Suggestion Chaplain to attend from University, Cricket, Saints or Football.  Action: 
RP to share contact details to JW and JW to make contact to see if available to attend next 
forum. 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
23rd January 11.00 – 13.00 NBC, Holding Room

2020 Dates: 
Date Time Room
23 Jan 
2020                   

11:00 - 13:00 Holding Room - The Guildhall

19 Mar 
2020                   

11:00 - 13:00 Holding Room - The Guildhall

21 May 
2020                   

11:00 - 13:00 Holding Room - The Guildhall

23 Jul 2020                   11:00 - 13:00 Jeffery Room - The Guildhall
17 Sep 
2020                   

11:00 - 13:00 Holding Room - The Guildhall

19 Nov 11:00 - 13:00 Holding Room - The Guildhall

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/844786/2020_Windrush_Day_Guidance_for_Applicants__Nov_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/844786/2020_Windrush_Day_Guidance_for_Applicants__Nov_.pdf
http://www.uaassociation.org/


3
Northampton Diverse Communities Forum Minutes - Thursday, 21 November 2019

2020                   
 

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified

M8918


